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March 5, 1991

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

March 5, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m., . Commissioners O. R..Wille, Gary Graalman and Art Zeiger

were present. 0. R. Wille, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 19, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATGgT

ATGg§T

ATGgGT

Alco

American Academy of Peadiatrics
American Industrial
American Journal of Nursing
American Planning Assoc.
Anderson, Dale
Archibald, Irene

Art's Plumbing

Art's Plumbing

Apco., Inc.

B S Construction
Bartlett, Sue

Bel Air

Bel Air

Big A Auto Parts

Brad's Welding
Build-Rite Lumber
Build-Rite Lumber
Business Records Corp.
Butane Power § Equip.
Butain Power § Equip.
Carbon County Clinic

Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.

Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County Treasurer
Chandra, V. Raja

City Market

Cobre Tire

Cooper, Bill

Cox, Karl

D § K Sanitation

D § K Sanitation

Dixon, Town of

Drummond Refrigeration
Eads, Todd

Emerick Enterprises
Entenmann-Rovin Co.
Everman, Susan

Gambles

Grafton, Susan F.
Graphic Sports

Helart, A. Marvin
Herold Iron Works
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.
Hi-Way Drug

Hoke, John

Horan, Mitchell F. M.D.
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Jack, Palma

Jack's Body § Fender
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.
Konrath, Robert

Lanier Worldwide, Inc.
Legal Research Services
Lunt, John M.D.
Machinery Trader
McDowell, Catherine
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorex Telex

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Minolta Corp.

Various

Sheriff

Sheriff

wW.I.C.

Public Health
Road § Bridge
w.I1.C.

Planning

Public Health
Planning

Various

Sr. Center

Radio Tech
Courthouse
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Planning

Bldg. § Grounds
Jail

Bldg. § Grounds
Public Health
Elections

Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Emergency Health
Sr, Center
Various

Various

District Court
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Planning
District Court
Road § Bridge
Various

Sr. Center

Sr. Center

Data Processing
District Court
Sheriff

Public Health
Jail

Planning

Jail

District Court
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Emergency Health
General
Emergency Health
Sr..Center
Sheriff

Various

Planning

Public Health
Sheriff
Emergency Health
Planning
Attorney
Attorney
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Sr. Center
Sheriff
Emergency Health
District Court
Attorney

200.33
121.04
91.80
10.86
42.20
84.69
37.00
153.00
385.00
27.60
311.72
37.65
45.00
1,311.00
78.77
11.75
39.20
119.98
15.00
10.69
1,779.79
38.99
829.91
286.61
236.00
26,131.00
76.46
388.49
75.00
150.32
3,412,22
27.60
300.20
55.00
150.00
16.00
21.00
195.00
195.00
8.00
17.94
215.99
5.66
64.25
195.30
44.88
42,85
28.14
225.00
39.00
78.11
5.85
339.35
31.28
95.00
20.00
181.00
9.66
111.30
28.60
75.00
19.00
25.00
30.80
43.20
149.00
974.63
119.13
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Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Overhead Door Co. of Casper
Pacific Power § Light
Pacific Power § Light
Pamida

Patch, Sherrie R.N.
Petersen's Service Yard
Phillips 66

Pitney Bowes

Plainsman Printing
Planners Bookstore
Ramirez, Maria

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins, City of
Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging
Rawlins Fire Extinguishers
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Reliable Office Products
Ripple, Maureen

Rite Style Optical Co.
Russell, Harry III

S. C. § E., Inc.

S J Parts § Rental
Safety Kleen Corp.
Saratoga Auto Parts
Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga Sun

Schinkel, Daniel L.
Shauers, Sydney

Shepard Construction

State of Wyoming - Telecommunications

Skyline Motors

State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.
State Chemical

Summer, James

Surveyor Scherbel,-Ltd.
Texaco

Postmaster

U. S. West Communications
U. S. West Communications
Versatel

Viewfinder

Viking

Walcott Service

Welcher, Karen

Western Radio Communications
Western State Industries
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Wolf Hotel

Woodward Electric
Woodward Electric

WYCOMP, Inc.

WYCOMP, Inc.

Wyoming Medical

Wyoming Medical

Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Planning Assoc.
Wyoming State Highway Dept.
Xerox

Xerox

Yampa Valley Electric
York, Robert K. M.D.

SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment EMTs

Energy Basin Clinic
France Flying Service
Hanna Recreation Center
Horizon Stationery

Western Wyoming Family Planning

BONDS

Merri Bentsen»™ +. . &

Sr. Center
Carbon Bldg.
Various

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Bldg. § Grounds
Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Elections
Sheriff

General

Clerk of Court
Planning

wW.I.C.

Planning

Bldg. & Grounds
Various

Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Planning

Public Health
Emergency Health
Clerk

w.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Planning
Various

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.

Data Processing
Courthouse/Jail
Various

Sheriff
Elections

Bldg. § Grounds
District Court
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

wW.I.C.

Road § Bridge
Various

Radio Tech
Sheriff

Various

General

Public Health
Radio Tech
Bldg. § Grounds
Emergency Health
Road § Bridge
Carbon Bldg.
Various

- General

General

Public Health
w.I.C.

Fire Dept.
Planning

Road § Bridge
Clerk

Clerk

Radio Tech
District Court

Health

Health

Economic Development
Recreation

Economic Development
Social Services

City of Rawlins/Deputy City Treasurer
February 21, 1991 to February 21, 1992

March 5, 1991

-$

$

$

137,10
3,611.58
5,248.64
1,028.75
1,989.28
95.50
102.58
644.82
53.97
11.18
8.00
45.32
261.30
367.41
65.22
35.75
139.68
31.08
954.05
84.51
© 51.00
116.92
126.67
180.96
95.25
9.00
39.00
278.68
39.65
94.20
40,94
1,157.78
95,29
70.00
23.49
174.28
18.00
46.28
1,854.37
420.00
912,98
462.93
103.26
03.092
115.00
30.00
40.66
41.00
48.14
2,663.62
56.00

19.45

173.66

120.00

165.00

75.00
199.35
335.00

36.25

283.48
5,965.15
1,919.94

150.00

29.94

15.29

63.40

30.00

71.70
246.00
260.14

56.69
135.00

211.38
1,250.00
225.00
1,166.68
73.59
1,600.00

50,000.00
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March 5, 1991

BONDS (cont.)

Velma (Cotton) Sheehan Reader Cemetery District/Sec.-Treas. $ 4,000.00
March 1, 1991 to March 1, 1992

CARPETING

A bid opening was held for'recarpeting of the Sheriff and Assessor's offices. The
following bids were received:

Valley Floor/Jackson, WY $ 4,300.50
Woodward § Assoc./Rawlins, WY 4,959.00
Build Rite Lumber/Rawlins, WY 5,295.00

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid
of $4,300.50 from Valley Floor.

BACK COUNTRY BY-WAYS

Shirley Bye-Jech, representing the Bureau of Land Management, discussed the back coun-
try by-ways program and requested the Commissioners cooperation with the federal pro-
gram. The Board agreed to cooperate and the Road § Bridge department will help with
signing.

PLANNING

Gene McMillen and Susan Grafton, representing the County Planning Commission discussed
possible zone changes in the Ryan Park area. Also presented were the Administrator's
Report for the month of February, 1991, and an update from the Miracle Mile Planning
Group.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Gene McMillen representing the Carbon County Economic Development Corp., updated the
Commissioners on current projects of that corporation.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dan Schinkle and Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department discussed the need
of a vehicle to transport fire personnel. Schinkle reported on the Fire District meet-
ing.

DOUBLE WIDE TRAILER SALE

The following bids were received for the sale and removal of a double wide trailer 1lo-
cated in the Rawlins County Yard:

Mike Perdue/Encampment, WY $ 3,550.00
Ray Herrera/Rawlins, WY $ 850.00
Jewell Withrow/Rawlins, WY $ 1,250.00

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the
high bid of Mike Perdue.

ROAD § BRIDGE

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute
an Acceptance Certificate for the repair of Bridge DML on County Road #203 (project
SC-CFM 6-36) with the Wyoming Highway Department.

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor, presented the bill from David L. Holt Co., Inc.
for the repair of Butler Bridge ($14,841.00). Also discussed was the purchase of fuel
from Wyoming Surplus Property § the disposal of county equipment used by Road § Bridge,

The Commissioners told Neuman to send three men to Casper to a geotechnical school.

RADIO TECH

Clayton Kilgore, Carbon County Radio Tech, discussed dispatching for the hospital and
911 services.

OLD PEN

Dr. Bauman, Margaret Brown, Roger Vagner and Tom Wagenknecht requested the county pay
one half the wages of a full time position at the 01d Pen. The City of Rawlins would

pay the other half.
COURTHOUSE FLAG POLE

Judy Hamel, representing the Girl Scouts, requested the use of the Courthouse flag
pole.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

OR LSl

Attest: Aﬁszf / ArAOy— 0. R, Wille, Chairman
W. E. Harshman, Clerk




