

March 5, 1991

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

March 5, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. Wille, Gary Graalman and Art Zeiger were present. O. R. Wille, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 19, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 200.33
A T & T	Sheriff	121.04
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
Alco	W.I.C.	10.86
American Academy of Pediatrics	Public Health	42.20
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	84.69
American Journal of Nursing	W.I.C.	37.00
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	153.00
Anderson, Dale	Public Health	385.00
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
Art's Plumbing	Various	311.72
Art's Plumbing	Sr. Center	37.65
Apco., Inc.	Radio Tech	45.00
B S Construction	Courthouse	1,311.00
Bartlett, Sue	Public Health	78.77
Bel Air	Road & Bridge	11.75
Bel Air	Planning	39.20
Big A Auto Parts	Bldg. & Grounds	119.98
Brad's Welding	Jail	15.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Bldg. & Grounds	10.69
Build-Rite Lumber	Public Health	1,779.79
Business Records Corp.	Elections	38.99
Butane Power & Equip.	Road & Bridge	829.91
Butane Power & Equip.	Fire Dept.	286.61
Carbon County Clinic	Emergency Health	236.00
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.	Sr. Center	26,131.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	76.46
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	388.49
Chandra, V. Raja	District Court	75.00
City Market	Public Health	150.32
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	3,412.22
Cooper, Bill	Planning	27.60
Cox, Karl	District Court	300.20
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	150.00
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Center	21.00
Eads, Todd	Data Processing	195.00
Emerick Enterprises	District Court	195.00
Entenmann-Rovin Co.	Sheriff	8.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	17.94
Gambles	Jail	215.99
Grafton, Susan F.	Planning	5.66
Graphic Sports	Jail	64.25
Helart, A. Marvin	District Court	195.30
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	44.88
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	42.85
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	28.14
Hoke, John	General	225.00
Horan, Mitchell F. M.D.	Emergency Health	39.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	78.11
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	5.85
Horizon Stationery	Various	339.35
Horizon Stationery	Planning	31.28
Jack, Palma	Public Health	95.00
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	20.00
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	181.00
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
Lanier Worldwide, Inc.	Attorney	111.30
Legal Research Services	Attorney	28.60
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	75.00
Machinery Trader	Road & Bridge	19.00
McDowell, Catherine	Emergency Health	25.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	149.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	974.63
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13

March 5, 1991

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	\$ 137.10
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	5,248.64
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,028.75
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,989.28
Overhead Door Co. of Casper	Bldg. & Grounds	95.50
Pacific Power & Light	Road & Bridge	102.58
Pacific Power & Light	Various	644.82
Pamida	Road & Bridge	53.97
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	11.18
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	8.00
Phillips 66	Sheriff	45.32
Pitney Bowes	General	261.30
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	367.41
Planners Bookstore	Planning	65.22
Ramirez, Maria	W.I.C.	35.75
Rawlins Automotive	Planning	139.68
Rawlins Automotive	Bldg. & Grounds	31.08
Rawlins, City of	Various	954.05
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	84.51
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Emergency Health	51.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguishers	Road & Bridge	116.92
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	126.67
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	180.96
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	95.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	9.00
Rawlins Optometric	Emergency Health	39.00
Reliable Office Products	Clerk	278.68
Ripple, Maureen	W.I.C.	39.65
Rite Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	94.20
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,157.78
S J Parts & Rental	Sheriff	95.29
Safety Kleen Corp.	Road & Bridge	70.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	23.49
Saratoga Health Mart	Emergency Health	174.28
Saratoga Sun	Road & Bridge	18.00
Schinkel, Daniel L.	Fire Dept.	46.28
Shauers, Sydney	Data Processing	1,854.37
Shepard Construction	Courthouse/Jail	420.00
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Various	912.98
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	462.93
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Elections	103.26
State Chemical	Bldg. & Grounds	93.92
Summer, James	District Court	115.00
Surveyor Scherbel, -Ltd.	Road & Bridge	30.00
Texaco	Sheriff	40.66
Postmaster	W.I.C.	41.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	48.14
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,663.62
Versatel	Radio Tech	56.00
Viewfinder	Sheriff	19.45
Viking	Various	173.66
Walcott Service	General	120.00
Welcher, Karen	Public Health	165.00
Western Radio Communications	Radio Tech	75.00
Western State Industries	Bldg. & Grounds	199.35
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	335.00
Wolf Hotel	Road & Bridge	36.25
Woodward Electric	Carbon Bldg.	283.48
Woodward Electric	Various	5,965.15
WYCOMP, Inc.	General	1,919.94
WYCOMP, Inc.	General	150.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	29.94
Wyoming Medical	W.I.C.	15.29
Wyoming Paper Supply	Fire Dept.	63.40
Wyoming Planning Assoc.	Planning	30.00
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	71.70
Xerox	Clerk	246.00
Xerox	Clerk	260.14
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	56.69
York, Robert K. M.D.	District Court	135.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment EMTs	Health	\$ 211.38
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
France Flying Service	Economic Development	225.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	1,166.68
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	73.59
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	1,600.00

BONDS

Merri Bentsen	City of Rawlins/Deputy City Treasurer	\$ 50,000.00
	February 21, 1991 to February 21, 1992	

March 5, 1991

BONDS (cont.)

Velma (Cotton) Sheehan	Reader Cemetery District/Sec.-Treas.	\$ 4,000.00
	March 1, 1991 to March 1, 1992	

CARPETING

A bid opening was held for recarpeting of the Sheriff and Assessor's offices. The following bids were received:

Valley Floor/Jackson, WY	\$ 4,300.50
Woodward & Assoc./Rawlins, WY	4,959.00
Build Rite Lumber/Rawlins, WY	5,295.00

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the low bid of \$4,300.50 from Valley Floor.

BACK COUNTRY BY-WAYS

Shirley Bye-Jech, representing the Bureau of Land Management, discussed the back country by-ways program and requested the Commissioners cooperation with the federal program. The Board agreed to cooperate and the Road & Bridge department will help with signing.

PLANNING

Gene McMillen and Susan Grafton, representing the County Planning Commission discussed possible zone changes in the Ryan Park area. Also presented were the Administrator's Report for the month of February, 1991, and an update from the Miracle Mile Planning Group.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Gene McMillen representing the Carbon County Economic Development Corp., updated the Commissioners on current projects of that corporation.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dan Schinkle and Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department discussed the need of a vehicle to transport fire personnel. Schinkle reported on the Fire District meeting.

DOUBLE WIDE TRAILER SALE

The following bids were received for the sale and removal of a double wide trailer located in the Rawlins County Yard:

Mike Perdue/Encampment, WY	\$ 3,550.00
Ray Herrera/Rawlins, WY	\$ 850.00
Jewell Withrow/Rawlins, WY	\$ 1,250.00

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the high bid of Mike Perdue.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute an Acceptance Certificate for the repair of Bridge DML on County Road #203 (project SC-CFM 6-36) with the Wyoming Highway Department.

Don Neuman, County Road Supervisor, presented the bill from David L. Holt Co., Inc. for the repair of Butler Bridge (\$14,841.00). Also discussed was the purchase of fuel from Wyoming Surplus Property & the disposal of county equipment used by Road & Bridge.

The Commissioners told Neuman to send three men to Casper to a geotechnical school.

RADIO TECH

Clayton Kilgore, Carbon County Radio Tech, discussed dispatching for the hospital and 911 services.

OLD PEN

Dr. Bauman, Margaret Brown, Roger Vagner and Tom Wagenknecht requested the county pay one half the wages of a full time position at the Old Pen. The City of Rawlins would pay the other half.

COURTHOUSE FLAG POLE

Judy Hamel, representing the Girl Scouts, requested the use of the Courthouse flag pole.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, Clerk

O. R. Wille
O. R. Wille, Chairman